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RESULT UPDATE-Q1FY15

Tata Steel

Domestic operation steals the show...Europe disappoints

CMP: Rs. 544
Target Price: Rs. 561
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Generating Wealth. Satisfying Investors.

Tata Steel’s result came better than estimate which was driven by stellar performance from
Indian operations. Indian operations performance was driven by more than expected
realisations and higher volumes. EBITDA margins remained stable at 31% on YoY basis.

At consolidated level revenues increased by 11% YoY but declined by 14% QoQ to Rs
36,427cr. EBITDA margins declined marginally on QoQ by 10bps to 11.7%, while profit after
tax came in at Rs 337cr. PAT was impacted by extraordinary items which included a gain of
Rs 1,310cr on sale of stake in Dhamra port and impairment loss of Rs 1,577cr in
Mozambique mines.

Indian Operations: Domestic operations reported stellar performance with revenues going up
by 10.7% yoy to Rs 10,468cr. Volumes rose 4.5% YoY to 2.1mn tonnes. Blended realisations
came in well above estimates at Rs 49,418/t. Better realisation was due to improved product
mix. EBITDA margins remained stable at 31% on YoY basis. EBITDA per ton stood at Rs 15,504
vs. Rs 13,643 on YoY basis.

European operations: Deliveries came in line with estimates at 3.2mn tonnes (21.9% qoq
decline). EBITDA/t came in line with the estimate at $52/t (estimate $47/t). Going forward we
expect European operations should benefit from falling raw material prices.

South East Asia: Volumes increased marginally by 0.9% QoQ to 1.08mn tonnes. EBITDA per
ton stood at Rs 276. Profitability is impacted due to cheap imports from China.

Valuations: Tata Steel’s performance was mix in our view with stellar domestic performance
at one end and weak European performance at other. Nonetheless, we believe European
operations will see improved performance going forward on increased spreads. We rollover
our fair value for Tata Steel on FY16 estimates. We have valued domestic operations at
EV/EBITDA(x) of 6.5x, TSE at 6.5x and South-East Asia operations at 6.0x. We have valued
Tata Steel’s quoted investments (including holdings through Kalimati Investment Company
Ltd.) at Rs 54 per share (assuming 25% discount). Our fair value, based on SoTP valuations,
for Tata Steel stands at Rs 561 per share. At CMP of Rs 544 per share the stock is trading at
FY16E P/E(x) of 9.8x and EV/EBITDA(x) 6.4x respectively. We recommend Hold rating on
stock.

(RsCr) FY13 FY14 FY15E FY16E
Net Revenue 1,34,712 1,48,614 1,52,432 1,58,493
EBITDA 12,321 16,411 17,606 19,214
EBITDA% 9.1 11.0 11.5 12.1
Reported PAT (7,058) 3,595 4,248 5,398
Reported EPS (73) 37 44 56
EPS Growth (%) NA NA 18.2 27.1
Adj RONW (%) 1.0 8.9 9.1 10.7
P/E (x) -7.5 14.8 125 9.8
EV/EBITDA (x) 8.4 7.9 6.9 6.4
Source: Company data, Arihant Research
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Q1FY15 Results

Rs in Crore Consolidated Q1FY15 Q1FY14| YOY (%) Q4FY14| QoQ (%)
Net Sales 36427 32805 11.0% 42428 -14.1%
Expenditure 32155 29117 10.4% 37417 -14.1%
EBITDA 4273 3688 15.8% 5011 -14.7%
EBITD Margins (%) 11.7% 11.2% 11.8%
Other Income 216 184 112
Interest 1252 992 1169
Depreciation 1550 1403 1472
Exceptional Items (Loss) -262 18 -46
PBT after exceptional items 1424 1494 -4.7% 2436 -41.6%
Tax 1080 351 1365
Taxrate (%) 75.9% 23.5% 56.0%
Minority Int -14 3 -38
Share of Associate 9 -6 3
Reported PAT 337 1139 -70.4% 1036 -67.4%
Adj NPM (%) 0.9% 3.5% 2.4%

Source: Company data, Arihant Research

Rs in Crore ( India operations) Q1FY15 Q1FY14 YOY (%) Q4FY14 QoQ (%)
Net Sales 10468 9455 10.7 12191 -14.1
Expenditure 7212 6621 8.9 8082 -10.8
EBITDA 3256 2835 14.9 4109 -20.8
EBITD Margins (%) 31% 30% 34%

Other Income 144 144 -0.5 53 171.0
Interest 492 466 5.6 465 6.0
Depreciation 493 460 7.3 462 6.9
Exceptional Items (Loss) 788 0 -142 -655.8
PBT after exceptional items 3202 2053 56.0 3094 3.5
Tax 934 696 34.1 1115 -16.3
Tax rate (%) 29% 34% 36%

Reported PAT 2268 1356 67.2 1979 14.6
Adj NPM (%) 22% 14% 16% 33.5

Source: Company data, Arihant Research
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Profit & Loss Statement

Y/E March (Rs Cr)
Net Sales

% chg

Total Expenditure
% chg

EBITDA

EBITDA Margin %
Other Income
Depreciation
EBIT

Interest

PBT before El
Exceptional item
PBT

Tax

Reported PAT

% chg

FY13
1,34,712
1.4%
1,22,390
1.6%
12,321
9.1%
479
5,575
7225
3,968
3,257
(7,390)
(4,133)
3,229
(7,362)
NA

FY14
1,48,614
10.3%
1,32,203
8.0%
16,411
11.0%
517
5,841
11087
4,337
6,750
(28)
6,722
3,058
3,664
NA

Source: Company data, Arihant Research
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FY15E
1,52,432
2.6%
1,34,827
2.0%
17,606
11.5%
610
6,003
12212
5,229
6,983
6,983
2,780
4,203
14.7%

FY16E
1,58,493
4.0%
1,39,278
3.3%
19,214
12.1%
634
6,345
13503
5,355
8,148
8,148
2,794
5,353
27.4%

As on 31st March (Rs. cr)
LIABILITIES

Share Capital

Reserves & Surplus
Shareholder's Fund

Non Current Liabilites
Current Liabilities

Total Liabilities

ASSETS

Fixed Assets

Capital Works in progress
Non Current Investments

Long Term Loans and Advances
Current Assets

Total Assets

Balance Sheet

FY13

971
33,201
34,172
56,490
52,279

1,46,906

24,875
13,786
2,497
7,098
54,244
1,46,906

FY14

971
39,561
40,532
62,957
64,123

1,71,644

23,917
25,956
2,425
8,782
57,989
1,71,644

Sector -Metals

FY15E

971
45,506
46,478
66,478
57,143

1,74,132

22,901
33,456
2,425
7,184
52,501
1,74,132

FY16E

971
49,623
50,595
70,601
58,809

1,84,038

25,589
36,956
2,425
7,142
56,343
1,84,038
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Stock Rating Scale
Absolute Return

BUY >20

ACCUMULATE 12-20

HOLD 5-12

NEUTRAL 0-5

REDUCE <0
Disclaimer:

This document has been prepared by Arihant Capital Markets Ltd. This document does not constitute an offer or solicitation for the purchase and sale of
any financial instrument by Arihant. This document has been prepared and issued on the basis of publicly available information, internally developed data
and other sources believed to be reliable. Whilst meticulous care has been taken to ensure that the facts stated are accurate and opinions given are fair
and reasonable, neither the analyst nor any employee of our company is in any way is responsible for its contents and nor is its accuracy or completeness
guaranteed. This document is prepared for assistance only and is not intended to be and must not alone be taken as the basis for an investment decision.
The user assumes the entire risk of any use made of this information. Arihant may trade in investments, which are the subject of this document or in
related investments and may have acted upon or used the information contained in this document or the research or the analysis on which it is based,
before its publication. This is just a suggestion and Arihant will not be responsible for any profit or loss arising out of the decision taken by the reader of
this document. Affiliates of Arihant may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information
presented in this report. No matter contained in this document may be reproduced or copied without the consent of the firm.
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