

## Domestic operation steals the show...Europe disappoints

CMP: Rs. 544 Rs. 561 **Target Price:** Recommendation: Hold

Tata Steel's result came better than estimate which was driven by stellar performance from Indian operations. Indian operations performance was driven by more than expected realisations and higher volumes. EBITDA margins remained stable at 31% on YoY basis.

Stock Info				
BSE Group	A/BSE100			
BSE Code	500470			
NSE Symbol	TATASTEEL			
Bloomberg	TATA.IN			
Reuters	TISC.BO			
BSE Sensex	26,421			
NSE Nifty	7,898			

At consolidated level revenues increased by 11% YoY but declined by 14% QoQ to Rs 36,427cr. EBITDA margins declined marginally on QoQ by 10bps to 11.7%, while profit after tax came in at Rs 337cr. PAT was impacted by extraordinary items which included a gain of Rs 1,310cr on sale of stake in Dhamra port and impairment loss of Rs 1,577cr in Mozambique mines.

Indian Operations: Domestic operations reported stellar performance with revenues going up by 10.7% yoy to Rs 10,468cr. Volumes rose 4.5% YoY to 2.1mn tonnes. Blended realisations came in well above estimates at Rs 49,418/t. Better realisation was due to improved product mix. EBITDA margins remained stable at 31% on YoY basis. EBITDA per ton stood at Rs 15,504 vs. Rs 13,643 on YoY basis.

Market Info					
Market Capital	Rs 53,078cr				
Equity Capital	Rs 971cr				
Avg. Trading Vol. (NSE Qtly)	68,67,470				
52 Wk High/ Low	579/224				
Face Value	10				

European operations: Deliveries came in line with estimates at 3.2mn tonnes (21.9% gog decline). EBITDA/t came in line with the estimate at \$52/t (estimate \$47/t). Going forward we expect European operations should benefit from falling raw material prices.

South East Asia: Volumes increased marginally by 0.9% QoQ to 1.08mn tonnes. EBITDA per

Shareholding Pattern (%)	(June 2014)	
Promoters	31.4	
<b>Domestic Institutions</b>	24.5	
Foreign Institutions	18.4	
Public & Others	25.7	

ton stood at Rs 276. Profitability is impacted due to cheap imports from China.

Valuations: Tata Steel's performance was mix in our view with stellar domestic performance at one end and weak European performance at other. Nonetheless, we believe European operations will see improved performance going forward on increased spreads. We rollover our fair value for Tata Steel on FY16 estimates. We have valued domestic operations at EV/EBITDA(x) of 6.5x, TSE at 6.5x and South-East Asia operations at 6.0x. We have valued Tata Steel's quoted investments (including holdings through Kalimati Investment Company Ltd.) at Rs 54 per share (assuming 25% discount). Our fair value, based on SoTP valuations, for Tata Steel stands at Rs 561 per share. At CMP of Rs 544 per share the stock is trading at FY16E P/E(x) of 9.8x and EV/EBITDA(x) 6.4x respectively. We recommend Hold rating on stock.

Price Information	220 200 180 160 140 120		~~~	Λη./ 		
	03-09-13	02-11-13		Date		30-06-14
		_	Tata Steel L	.ta. — Se	nsex	

(Rs Cr) **FY13 FY14** FY15E FY16E **Net Revenue** 1,34,712 1,48,614 1,52,432 1,58,493 **EBITDA** 12,321 16,411 17,606 19,214 EBITDA% 9.1 11.0 11.5 12.1 **Reported PAT** (7,058)3,595 4,248 5,398 Reported EPS 37 44 (73)56 EPS Growth (%) NA NA 18.2 27.1 Adj RONW (%) 1.0 8.9 9.1 10.7 12.5 P/E(x)-7.5 14.8 9.8 7.9 6.9 EV/EBITDA (x) 8.4 6.4

Aug 19th, 2014

Source: Company data, Arihant Research



# Q1FY15 Results

Rs in Crore Consolidated	Q1FY15	Q1FY14	YOY (%)	Q4FY14	QoQ (%)
Net Sales	36427	32805	11.0%	42428	-14.1%
Expenditure	32155	29117	10.4%	37417	-14.1%
EBITDA	4273	3688	15.8%	5011	-14.7%
EBITD Margins (%)	11.7%	11.2%		11.8%	
Other Income	216	184		112	
Interest	1252	992		1169	
Depreciation	1550	1403		1472	
Exceptional Items (Loss)	-262	18		-46	
PBT after exceptional items	1424	1494	-4.7%	2436	-41.6%
Tax	1080	351		1365	
Tax rate (%)	75.9%	23.5%		56.0%	
Minority Int	-14	3		-38	
Share of Associate	9	-6		3	
Reported PAT	337	1139	-70.4%	1036	-67.4%
Adj NPM (%)	0.9%	3.5%		2.4%	

Source: Company data, Arihant Research

Rs in Crore ( India operations)	Q1FY15	Q1FY14	YOY (%)	Q4FY14	QoQ (%)
Net Sales	10468	9455	10.7	12191	-14.1
Expenditure	7212	6621	8.9	8082	-10.8
EBITDA	3256	2835	14.9	4109	-20.8
EBITD Margins (%)	31%	30%		34%	
Other Income	144	144	-0.5	53	171.0
Interest	492	466	5.6	465	6.0
Depreciation	493	460	7.3	462	6.9
Exceptional Items (Loss)	788	0		-142	-655.8
PBT after exceptional items	3202	2053	56.0	3094	3.5
Tax	934	696	34.1	1115	-16.3
Tax rate (%)	29%	34%		36%	
Reported PAT	2268	1356	67.2	1979	14.6
Adj NPM (%)	22%	14%		16%	33.5

Source: Company data, Arihant Research



Sector -Metals

Profit & Loss Statement						
Y/E March (Rs Cr)	FY13	FY14	FY15E	FY16E		
Net Sales	1,34,712	1,48,614	1,52,432	1,58,493		
% chg	1.4%	10.3%	2.6%	4.0%		
Total Expenditure	1,22,390	1,32,203	1,34,827	1,39,278		
% chg	1.6%	8.0%	2.0%	3.3%		
EBITDA	12,321	16,411	17,606	19,214		
EBITDA Margin %	9.1%	11.0%	11.5%	12.1%		
Other Income	479	517	610	634		
Depreciation	5,575	5,841	6,003	6,345		
EBIT	7225	11087	12212	13503		
Interest	3,968	4,337	5,229	5,355		
PBT before EI	3,257	6,750	6,983	8,148		
Exceptional item	(7,390)	(28)	-	-		
PBT	(4,133)	6,722	6,983	8,148		
Tax	3,229	3,058	2,780	2,794		
Reported PAT	(7,362)	3,664	4,203	5,353		
% chg	NA	NA	14.7%	27.4%		

Balance Sheet							
As on 31st March (Rs. cr)	FY13	FY13 FY14		FY16E			
LIABILITIES							
Share Capital	971	971	971	971			
Reserves & Surplus	33,201	39,561	45,506	49,623			
Shareholder's Fund	34,172	40,532	46,478	50,595			
Non Current Liabilites	56,490	62,957	66,478	70,601			
Current Liabilities	52,279	64,123	57,143	58,809			
Total Liabilities	1,46,906	1,71,644	1,74,132	1,84,038			
ASSETS							
Fixed Assets	24,875	23,917	22,901	25,589			
Capital Works in progress	13,786	25,956	33,456	36,956			
Non Current Investments	2,497	2,425	2,425	2,425			
Long Term Loans and Advances	7,098	8,782	7,184	7,142			
Current Assets	54,244	57,989	52,501	56,343			
Total Assets	1,46,906	1,71,644	1,74,132	1,84,038			

Source: Company data, Arihant Research





#### **Arihant Research Desk**

E. research@arihantcapital.com

T. 022-42254827

Head Office Registered Office

3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, Krishna Bhavan, 67 Nehru Road, Vile Parle (East), Mumbai - 400057

Tel: (91-22) 42254800 Fax: (91-22) 42254880 E-5 Ratlam Kothi Indore - 452003, (M.P.) Tel: (91-731) 3016100 Fax: (91-731) 3016199

### **Stock Rating Scale**

### **Absolute Return**

BUY >20
ACCUMULATE 12-20
HOLD 5-12
NEUTRAL 0-5
REDUCE <0

#### Disclaimer:

This document has been prepared by Arihant Capital Markets Ltd. This document does not constitute an offer or solicitation for the purchase and sale of any financial instrument by Arihant. This document has been prepared and issued on the basis of publicly available information, internally developed data and other sources believed to be reliable. Whilst meticulous care has been taken to ensure that the facts stated are accurate and opinions given are fair and reasonable, neither the analyst nor any employee of our company is in any way is responsible for its contents and nor is its accuracy or completeness guaranteed. This document is prepared for assistance only and is not intended to be and must not alone be taken as the basis for an investment decision. The user assumes the entire risk of any use made of this information. Arihant may trade in investments, which are the subject of this document or in related investments and may have acted upon or used the information contained in this document or the research or the analysis on which it is based, before its publication. This is just a suggestion and Arihant will not be responsible for any profit or loss arising out of the decision taken by the reader of this document. Affiliates of Arihant may have issued other reports that are inconsistent with and reach different conclusion from the information presented in this report. No matter contained in this document may be reproduced or copied without the consent of the firm.

# ARIHANT capital markets ltd.

3<sup>rd</sup> Floor Krishna Bhavan, 67 Nehru Road, Vile Parle (E) Mumbai - 400057 Tel. 022-42254800 Fax. 022-42254880 www.arihantcapital.com